

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).698/2011
Complainant/ appellant : Shri A.K. Rakshit

Respondent :Soil Conservation Department, Govt. of Assam

ORDER 25.6.2015

Seen the complaint petition dtd 4.1.13 submitted by Shri A.K. Rakshit, the petitioner.

From the case records it is seen that the original RTI petition dtd 03.8.11 addressed to the SPIO in the office of the Commissioner & Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Soil Conservation Department was transferred by the Under Secretary, Soil Conservation Deptt. to the Director of Soil Conservation, Assam on 16.8.11. Thereafter on 16.3.12 the the Director of Soil Conservation, Assam, Shri R.K. Doley himself wrote to the petitioner Shri A.K. Rakshsit informing him about the latest position in the matter. Again on 22.1.13 the SPIO of Directorate of Soil conservation made a written submission before the commission giving details of action taken by them on the RTI petition. After perusal of the case records it appears that the Public Authority has furnished the required information as available with them. If the petitioner is aggrieved that the Soil Conservation Department/Directorate has not implemented any part of an order of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, then, if he so desires,he may approach the Hon'ble High Court to enforce compliance of Hon'ble High Court's order.

With the above order the complaint petition dtd 4.1.13 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.KP(M).698/2011

Dtd. 25.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Director, Soil Conservation Department, Assam, Guwahati-5 for information.
- 2. Shri A.K. Rakshit, Law Secretary, Advisory Board, AGSS, Barama, Nalbari (Baksa), Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission